

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 701-5800

Attorneys for the Sterling Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
	:	
IRVING H. PICARD,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	11-CV-03605 (JSR)
	:	
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE
TO SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDA OF THE TRUSTEE AND SIPC
AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF STERLING DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. TRANSFERS ON ACCOUNT OF ANTECEDENT DEBT CANNOT BE AVOIDED AS FRAUDULENT	3
A. Under Applicable Non-Bankruptcy Law, Brokers Are Indebted to Customers for Cash and Securities on Brokerage Statements	3
B. Customers Are Creditors As to Whom Payments Discharging Valid Antecedent Debt Cannot Be Avoided As Fraudulent	4
C. BLMIS' Obligations to a Customer May Be Invalidated Only by a Showing of Willful Blindness	6
1. "Willful Blindness" Is Akin to Knowledge	8
2. Because a Brokerage Customer Has No Duty to Investigate His Broker, "Willful Blindness" Cannot Be Predicated on Breach of Any Such Duty	10
3. As a Matter of Law the Sterling Defendants Were Not "Willfully Blind" to Madoff's Ponzi Scheme	12
II. THE HAPPENSTANCE OF BANKRUPTCY DOES NOT RETROACTIVELY ALTER NON-BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OR IMPOSE NEW DUTIES	14
A. A Bankruptcy Filing Does Not Alter Substantive Pre-Bankruptcy Rights	14
B. Nothing in SIPA Changes This Result	17
III. BY ITS PLAIN MEANING, SECTION 546(E) APPLIES IN THIS CASE	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int’l</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 362 (1991)	17
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	15
<i>Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. v. Gredd</i> , 275 B.R. 190 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Boston Trading Group, Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	15
<i>Cohen v. Cohen</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10230, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33771 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011).....	11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Walsh</i> , No. 91, 2011 N.Y. LEXIS 1704 (N.Y. June 23, 2011).....	16-17
<i>Crigger v. Fahnstock & Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , No. 09-5122, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13177 (2d Cir. June 28, 2011).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB, S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	9
<i>Goldman v. Capital City Mortgage Corp. (In re Nieves)</i> , No. 08-2160, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 11704 (4th Cir. June 10, 2011).....	16
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	14
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Kirschner v. Bennett</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5

<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	4
<i>Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 763, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82936 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2011).....	12, 17
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , No. 06 CV 13562, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105984 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008)	9
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>SEC v. Milan Capital Group, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 108, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16204 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2000)	11
<i>In re Sharp Int'l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	14
<i>Tiffany Inc. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Abreu</i> , 342 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Nektalov</i> , 461 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	11

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(A).....	4, 18
11 U.S.C. § 101(12)	4
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	5, 18
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(1)	18
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	5, 15, 18
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	20
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)	22

15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(a).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)	17, 18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(11).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	22
N.Y.D.C.L. §§ 273-278	5
NYUCC § 8-101 (Legislative Intent)	8
NYUCC § 8-102(a)(1)	6
NYUCC §8-105(a).....	7
NYUCC § 8-105(a)(2)	7, 8
NYUCC § 8-105(a)(3)	10
NYUCC § 8-105 cmt. 4	8
NYUCC § 8-501(b)(1).....	3
NYUCC § 8-501(b)(3).....	3
NYUCC § 8-501(c).....	4
NYUCC § 8-501 cmt. 2	4
NYUCC § 8-501 cmt. 3	4
NYUCC § 8-502	6
NYUCC § 8-503	7
NYUCC § 8-503(b).....	8
NYUCC § 8-503(e).....	7
NYUCC § 8-503 cmt. 2	19
NYUCC § 8-510	6

SEC Rule 10b-5	10
SEC Rule 10b-10	10
Sec. Exch. Act § 10(b)	2, 7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Confirmation of Transactions, Exchange Act Release No. 34-34962, 59 Fed. Reg. 59,612 (Nov. 17, 1994)	4
Frances Facciolo, <i>Father Knows Best: Revised Article 8 and the Individual Investor</i> , 27 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 615 (2000).....	6
Concept Release on the U.S. Proxy System, Exchange Act Release No. 34-62495, 75 Fed. Reg. 42,982 (July 22, 2010).....	4
